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Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
May 9, 2019 

 

REVIEW ROUND 1 

Project: 225 E. Palatine Rd. 

Raising Canes 

Case Number: PC 19-006 

General: 
7. The Plan Commission must review and approve the following actions: 

a. Amendment to PUD Ordinances #74-49 and #01-026 to allow modifications to the approved 
development plans for construction of a new outlot building within the PUD. 

b. Special Use Permit to allow a restaurant with a drive-through. 
 

8. A plat of survey for the overall PUD is required. 
 

9. Please confirm that Raising Canes will be leasing the property (as opposed to purchasing). 
 

10. Please revise the project description to include details on any proposed green/sustainable design features for 
the proposed development. If none are proposed, please state such. 
 

11. Submission of a photometric plan is required if any new parking lot lighting is proposed.  
 

12. A Design Commission application is required, and an appearance before the Design Commission shall be 
required prior to appearing before the Plan Commission. 
 

13. Please ensure that all plans and/or studies to be resubmitted as a result of the Round 1 Department review 
comments include a revision date. 

 
Site Plan/Landscaping: 
14. The parking field on the eastern side of the site proposes 20’ deep parking stalls on both sides of the 24’ wide 

drive aisle. The minimum allowed depth for a 90° parking stall is 18’, although code allows a minimum of 16.5’ 
deep stalls, provided they include 1.5’ of overhang space. Please consider revising these stalls to 16.5’ with 
1.5’ of overhang, which would increase the amount of greenspace on the property. These stalls should be a 
maximum depth of 18’. 
 

15. Please replace the striped asphalt areas on the western side of the site with curbed landscape islands (see red 
below): 
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16. Please revise the plans to include details on the proposed dumpster enclosure (height, materials, gates, etc.).  

 
17. Please provide details on any fencing/seat walls proposed around the outdoor dining area. 

 
18. Other than the proposed transformer in the southwest corner of the site, will there be any ground mounted 

mechanical equipment (AC units, generators, utility pedestals, switchgear, etc.)?  
 

19. Please explore the construction of a pedestrian connection/route from the existing shopping center to the 
proposed outlot. 

 
Signage: 
20. Signage shall be reviewed as part of the Design Commission application. Please see preliminary signage 

comments below: 

a. Drive-Through Signage.  The basic layout appears to be code compliant.  Detailed plans will be 
required for a complete review.  Refer to Chapter 30, Section 30-208 for detailed requirements. 

b. Wall Signs - North Elevation: 
i. Section 30-402, Number.  One wall sign is allowed per street frontage.  Two wall signs 

proposed.  Variation required. 
ii. Section 30-403, Dimensions.  Signs shall be no larger than 25% of the signable wall 

area.  Both signs exceed 25%.  Variations required. 
c. Wall Signs - West Elevation:  

i. Section 30-402, Number.  One wall sign is allowed per street frontage.  The west 
elevation does not have street frontage.  Variation required for the proposed sign. 

d. Ground Sign.  Variation may be required for the proposed ground sign. Additional research will 
be needed. 
 

Parking/Loading: 
21. How was the net seating area calculated? Please provide an exhibit showing a dashed line around the seating 

areas (including the square footage within the dashed lines), both indoor and outdoor. 
 

22. Where will loading occur? How often are deliveries expected per week and what time of day will they occur? 
 

23. Please revise both the traffic and parking study to project for future conditions with a fully occupied shopping 
center. Parking study should project total parking demand with occupancy of the vacant spaces as retail 
(however, 35,000 sq. ft. of the vacant 50,041 sq. ft. space should be classified as a grocery use) using ULI 
projections for parking demand based on use. Total parking demand should be Raising Canes parking demand 
(based on Oak Lawn surveys) + Shopping Center demand (based on surveys) + vacant space demand (based 
on ULI parking rates). Similarly, the traffic study should be revised to project total future trips based on full 
occupancy of the shopping center (using ITE trip generation rates for the vacant spaces based on their future 
use as retail – however 35,000 sq. ft. of the vacant 50,041 sq. ft. space should be classified as a grocery use). 
The capacity analysis should be adjusted accordingly. 
 

24. Page 25 of the traffic study states that under future build conditions, the LOS for only one movement is 
different than under the no-build scenario. However, Table 3.7 appears to show more than one movement to be 
different under the future build scenario. Please address. 
 

25. Does the westbound right-turn queue at Access B have capacity to handle the increase in queuing based on the 
future build scenario, or will the queue block access aisles? 

 

  

Prepared by: ____________________________ 

 

 






